

No. 21-10233

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**GUSTAVO CARRILLO-LOPEZ,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

**Christopher J. Hajec
Gina M. D'Andrea
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590**

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

**I. Section 1326 is subject to rational basis review, which it easily
withstands.4**

**A. Due to Congress’s plenary power over immigration, the court is not
permitted to inquire into legislative motives of immigration laws.4**

**B. There is no equal protection violation because § 1326 passes the
rational basis test.....9**

**II. Even if *Arlington Heights* is the correct standard, there is still no equal
protection violation.....12**

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez, 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)..... 14

Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... 11

Boutilier v. INS, 387 U.S. 118 (1967) 4

Brice v. Pickett, 515 F.2d 153 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 4

Dent v. Sessions, 900 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2018). 9

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).. 13,
15

Fiallo v. Bell, 430 U.S. 787 (1977) 5

Galvan v. Press, 347 U.S. 522 (1954)..... 4, 5

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 12

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 8, 9, 10

Hernandez-Mancilla v. Holder, 633 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 6

Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 14, 15

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 5

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972) 4, 6

Ledezma-Cosino v. Sessions, 857 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 6, 9

Lem Moon Sing v. United States, 158 U.S. 538 (1895) 5

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 6, 7

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961) 10

Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980)..... 14

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....8

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 8, 9

Shaughnessy v. Mezei, 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....5

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....9

Sudomir v. McMahan, 767 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1985).....8

Taniguchi v. Schultz, 303 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2002).....5

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)7

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 14

United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973). 11

United States v. Ayala-Bello, 995 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 7

United States v. Barajas-Guillen, 632 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1980).....5, 8

United States v. Cupa-Guillen, 34 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 1994).....5

United States v. Hernandez-Guerrero, 147 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1998) 10, 11

United States v. Mendoza-Lopez, 481 U.S. 828 (1987) 16

United States v. Osorto, 995 F.3d 801 (11th Cir. 2021) 10

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977).2, 7, 12,

13

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 12

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 13262

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7345, 102 Stat. 4181.....13

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322,
108 Stat. 179613

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 70-1456 (Jan. 17, 1929).....11
